
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 22 July 2015 at 5.00 pm for the purpose 
of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications.  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

6.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13 
 

7.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

8.  
  
Changes to Membership of Member Level Committees (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

9.  
  
General Fund Budget Outturn 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

10.  
  
Replacement of Boilers at the Winding Wheel (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

11.  
  
Changes to the disciplinary and dismissal procedures for Statutory 
Officers (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

12.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 
 



 
 

13.  
  
Sport and Leisure Equipment Replacement (Pages 61 - 82) 
 

14.  
  
Linacre Road,  Ashgate - Project Update (Pages 83 - 114) 
 

15.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public  
 
To move that after the consideration of items containing exempt information 
that the public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 

16.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 115 - 116) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Planning Sub-Committee 
 

17.  
  
Minutes of Cabinet (Pages 117 - 146) 
 

18.  
  
Minutes of Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 
(Pages 147 - 152) 
 

19.  
  
Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum (Pages 153 - 
164) 
 

20.  
  
Minutes of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (Pages 165 
- 176) 
 

21.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 



 
 

Chesterfield 
 
14 July 2015 

 





COUNCIL 18.05.15 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Monday, 18th May, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bexton 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
 

Flood 
Terry Gilby 
Tricia Gilby 
Hill 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Rayner 
Miles 
Niblock 
Perkins 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 
 

   
 

109  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26 February, 2015 
be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 18.05.15 

2 
 
 

110  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor welcomed returning and new members to the Council 
meeting. 
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Visiting the Houses of Parliament. 

 Celebrating the 25th Anniversary of Namibian independence at a 
service of thanksgiving at Westminster Abbey. 

 Attending the Celebrate Chesterfield event at the Winding Wheel. 
 
The Mayor also referred to the success of the Visitor Information Centre 
in receiving a highly commended award in the 2015 Visit England Awards 
for Excellence Visitor Information Provid
[...]
Report detailing the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees during 2014/2015.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2014/2015 be approved. 
 

121  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 25 February, 25 March, 1, 8 and 
22 April and 1 May, 2015 
 
Employment and General Committee of 26 January and 20 April, 2015 
 
Licensing Committee of 8 April, 2015 
 
Planning Committee of 23 February, 16 March, 7 and 27 April, 2015 
 
Planning Sub-Committee of 16 February, 2015 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 6 and 10 April, 2015 
 

122  
  

MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 17 February, 10 and 
24 March and 21 April, 2015 be noted. 
 



COUNCIL 18.05.15 

8 
 
 

123  
  

MINUTES OF  THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 21 April, 2015 be noted.  
 

124  
  

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 12 February and 19 March, 2015 be approved. 
 

125  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 16 April, 2015 be approved. 
 

126  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 5 February, 2015 be approved. 
 

127  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 20.05.15 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 20th May, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bexton 
Bingham 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
Flood 

Terry Gilby 
Tricia Gilby 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
1  

  
ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
It was moved by Councillor Peter Barr and seconded by Councillor Terry 
Gilby and resolved that Councillor Barry Bingham be elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Chesterfield for the Civic Year 2015/16.  
 
(At this point, the Chair was vacated by Councillor Alexis Diouf and 
occupied by the new Mayor.)  
 
The Mayor then made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took 
the Oath of Allegiance. 



COUNCIL 20.05.15 

2 
 
 

 
2  

  
PRESENTATION TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 113 (2014/15), the Mayor presented Councillor 
Alexis Diouf with a former Mayor’s badge and a record of his year of office 
and a former Mayoress’ badge to Councillor Vickey-Ann Diouf and a 
record of her year of office. 
 

3  
  

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor Burrows and 
resolved that Councillor Steve Brunt be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Chesterfield for the Civic Year 2015/16. 
 

4  
  

APPOINTMENT OF THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN  
 
The Mayor indicated that he had appointed Reverend Jo Morris to be the 
Mayor’s Chaplain. 
 

5  
  

APPOINTMENTS MADE AT THE ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the recommendations of the Annual Business Meeting of the Council 
of 18 May, 2015, at Minute No. 117 be noted and approved subject to the 
following amendments to Committee Appointments 2015/16 (Minute No. 
117):- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 
Councillor Hitchin to replace Councillor Slack. 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Councillor Hitchin not to take his seat on the Planning Committee, and 
that the vacancy created be filled at a later date. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 06.07.15 

1 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Monday, 6th July, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Blank 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Flood 
P Gilby 
 

T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Rayner 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 
 

 
 

6  
  

HONORARY ALDERMAN  
 
It was moved by Councillor Burrows, and seconded by Councillor A Diouf: 
 
"That in pursuance of the power conferred by Section 249(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Council do hereby confer the title of Honorary Alderman of the Borough 
of Chesterfield upon Jim McManus in recognition of the eminent services which he 
has rendered to the Council." 
 
On being put to the meeting, the motion was declared carried. 
 
 
 





AGENDA ITEM 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF MEMBER LEVEL COMMITTEES  
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

22 JULY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

COMMITTEE AND SCRUTINY COORDINATOR 
 

WARDS: ALL 
 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLIES: 

ALL 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC 
REPORTS: 

Nil 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To appoint a member to fill a vacant seat on the Planning Committee 

 
1.2 To appoint a member to fill a vacant seat on the Licensing Committee 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council approves the appointment of Councillor Wall to sit on the 

Planning Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
2.2 That Council approves the appointment of Councillor Slack to sit on the 

Licensing Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Annual Business Meeting of the Council held on 18 May, 2015 it was 

resolved that the Planning and Licensing Committees would consist of 15 
members each.  

 
3.2 In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees 

and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 with regard to political balance the 
Planning Committee would be made up of12 Labour Group members and 3 



Liberal Democrat Group members, and that the Licensing Committee would 
be made up of 12 Labour Group members, 2 Liberal Democrat Group 
members and the 1 UKIP member of the Council.  

 
3.3  At the Annual Council Meeting held on 20 May, 2015 it was resolved that 

the recommendations on Committee appointments made at the Annual 
Business Meeting of the Council of 18 May, 2015 be approved subject to 
the amendments of Councillor Hitchin to replace Councillor Slack on the 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee and Councillor Hitchin not to take his 
seat on the Planning Committee, and that the vacancy created would be 
filled at a later date. 

 
3.4 As a result of these changes the Planning Committee currently has 14 

rather than 15 members.  
 
4.0 CURRENT SITUATION 
 
4.1 The Labour Group Leader and Executive Leader of the Council has 

indicated that they would like to appointment Councillor Wall  to take the 
vacant seat, allocated to the Labour Group on the Planning Committee for 
the municipal year 2015/16. 

 
4.2  As the Council’s Constitution states that no member may sit on both the 

Planning and Licensing Committees the proposed appointment of Cllr Wall 
to the Planning Committee would create a vacancy on the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
4.3 The Labour Group Leader and Executive Leader of the Council has 

indicated that they would like to appointment Councillor Slack  to take the 
vacant seat on the Licensing Committee, (created by the proposed 
appointment of Cllr Wall to the Planning Committee) for the municipal year 
2015/16. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That Council approves the appointment of Councillor Wall to sit on the 

Planning Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
5.2 That Council approves the appointment of Councillor Slack to sit on the 

Licensing Committee for the municipal
[...]
5 

Eastwood Park - HLF   457 342 

Market Hall - ERDF   1,400 1,400 

Market Hall - THI   200  - 

Dest'n C'fld Public Realm   37  - 

Hollis Lane Flooding - Enviro Agency   50 43 

Brampton Flooding - Enviro Agency   50  - 

HVP - Football Foundation   87 55 

Venues - Arts Council   39 33 

Eastwood Park Pavillion - Sp Eng   13  - 

C'fld Gateway Project - ERDF   60  - 

C'fld Gateway Project - S106   37  - 

Dest'n C'fld - TIC clawback    - (3) 

  - 3,543 2,525 

 
  

 





FOR PUBLICATION 
 

REPLACEMENT OF BOILERS AT THE WINDING WHEEL 
 

 

MEETING: 
 

COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 
 

22 JULY 2015 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

CULTURAL & VISITOR SERVICES MANAGER 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLY: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE: 

533 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To recommend for approval the replacement of the boilers located 

at the Winding Wheel, which serves the Winding Wheel, 
Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and the Parish Church. 

 
1.2 To identify the funding to pay for the replacement boilers. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the replacement of the boilers at the Winding Wheel is 

approved. 
 
2.2 That Council approve: 
 

2.2.1 The inclusion of the replacement of the boilers at the 
Winding Wheel in the Council’s capital programme 2015/16. 

 
2.2.2 That a provisional sum of £110,000 be allocated to this 

project from the Council’s property repairs fund, subject to 
the outcome of a procurement process. 

 
 
 



3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Winding Wheel was purchased and refurbished by the 

Council in 1987. As part of this project, coal fired boilers were 
installed at the rear of the building. The boilers were subsequently 
converted to gas following a Council decision to stop using coal to 
provide heat in any of its buildings.   
 

3.2 In 1994 the boilers for the Pomegranate Theatre and Museum  
were no longer fit for purpose and, rather that replacing their 
boilers, a decision was made to provide heating to Stephenson’s 
Memorial Hall from the Windi
[...]
 could 
be between £2,500 and £3,750 per annum.  

 
 
7.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The table below outlines the risks and mitigation actions related to 

this project. 
 

Description of 
the Risk 

Impact Likelihood Mitigating 
Action 

Boiler breaks 
down before 
replaced 

Medium Possible Replacement 
boiler installed as 
soon as possible 

Listed planning 
permission not 
granted 

High Unlikely Liaise with 
Conservation 
Officer before 
submit 
application 

Cost of project 
higher than 
anticipated 

Medium Possible Robust tendering 
process 

No heating during 
installation period 

High Possible Standby mobile 
boiler in place 

 
 
8.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 The replacement of the boilers could be deferred until a later 

date. There is a high risk that the boilers may break down again 
this year and, according to the engineer’s report, they may not be 
fit to be repaired. This would have both a financial and 
reputational impact on the Council and this course of action is not 
recommended. 
 



8.2 Alternatively the gas boilers could be replaced with a biomass 
heat generation system but, as explained, this would be an 
expensive option to pursue. Given the current financial pressures 
on the council this option is not recommended. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That the replacement of the boilers at the Winding Wheel is 

approved. 
 

9.2 That Council approve: 
 

9.2.1 The inclusion of the replacement of the boilers at the 
Winding Wheel in the Council’s capital programme 2015/16. 
 

9.2.2 That a provisional sum of £110,000 be allocated to this 
project from the Council’s property repairs fund, subject to 
the outcome of a procurement process. 

 
 
10.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 To ensure business continuity at the Winding Wheel, 

Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and the Parish Church. 
 
 

You can get more information about this report from Bernadette 
Wainwright (Tel: 01246 345779) 

 



 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
RULES OF PROCEDURE – DISCIPLINARY ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 

MEETING: COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 22 JULY, 2015 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLIES: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE: 

NON-KEY 39 

 

 
Background Papers: The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/pdfs/uksi_20150881_e
n.pdf  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To inform Members of legislative changes relating to 
disciplinary action in respect to dismissal of statutory 
officers and to approve amendments to the Council’s 
Employment Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution) 
required as a result of the changes. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Council: 

(a) Notes the legislative changes to the disciplinary 
procedures in respect of statutory officers; and 
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/pdfs/uksi_20150881_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/pdfs/uksi_20150881_en.pdf


 

(b) Approves and adopts the Council’s Constitution with the 
proposed amendment to the Council’s Rules of 
Procedure. 

 
(c) Receives further reports as necessary. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 set out the statutory requirements for the 
process of recruiting, appointing, disciplining and dismissing 
a local authority’s head of paid service, monitoring officer 
and chief finance officer (the statutory officers). 

3.2 In exercising their functions, the statutory officers work in a 
political environment and so the 2001 Regulations afforded 
them protection by requiring that disciplinary procedures 
incorporated the mandatory appointment of a designated 
independent person (DIP) to investigate any allegation of 
misconduct and to provide a binding recommendation on 
disciplinary action against them. The arrangements were 
designed to provide objectivity and impartiality to the 
disciplinary process. 

[...]
OLVED –  
 
That approval be given for the work to refurbish the exterior of the ten properties at 
Ebenezer Row, Staveley and that a waiver to Rule 9 of the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules be agreed in respect of the manufacture and installation of the 
windows and doors.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Council would be able to maintain its ‘Decent Homes’ standard targets in line with 
the Council’s vision and Council Plan objective to improve the quality of life for local 
people.  
 
The condition of the public sector housing stock and its environment would be 
maintained and improved.  
 
To contribute to the aims of the Housing Strategy and to deliver the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan.  

 
33  

  
FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 
2015/16 – SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
This item was withdrawn and will be considered at a future meeting. 

 
34  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial 
and business affairs. 

 
35  

  
SPORT AND LEISURE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT  
 
The Sport and Leisure Manager submitted a report to seek approval for the 
investment in new fitness equipment for the Council’s sport and leisure facilities at the 
new Queen’s Park Sports Centre and the Healthy Living Centre.  
 
Existing fitness equipment was reaching the end of its lifespan and a refresh of the 
facilities provided was necessary to continue to provide a high quality service and to 
meet customer expectations.  
 
Continuing to use existing equipment at the Queen’s Park Sports Centre and the 
Healthy 
[...]
 AT THE WINDING WHEEL  
 
The Cultural and Visitor Services Manager submitted a report recommending for 
approval the replacement of the boilers located at the Winding Wheel, which serve the 
Winding Wheel, Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and the Parish Church. 
 
Following the repair of one of the boilers earlier in 2015, the Council was advised that 
the future life of the system could not be guaranteed and parts of the system may not 
last long term. It was recommended that the replacement of the boilers be prioritised 
as a breakdown of the system over the winter could have a significant financial impact 
on the Winding Wheel and Pomegranate Theatre during the busy autumn/winter 
period.  
 
The option to install a biomass heat generation system was not considered financially 
viable so it was recommended that the boilers be replaced with modern gas boilers with 
an expected 20 year life span. 
 
Kier were to be responsible for overseeing the design for the scheme and would produce 
the specification, drawings, tender documentation and cost plan. Listed building consent 
was also required before this work could be commenced. 
 
It was estimated that the project would cost in the region of £110,000 so approval was 
sought for this sum to be allocated from the Council’s property repairs fund.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the replacement of the boilers at the Winding Wheel be approved. 

 
(2) That it be recommended to Full Council to approve: 

 

i) The inclusion of the replacement of the boilers at the Winding Wheel in the Council’s capital 

programme 2015/16. 

 

ii) The allocation of a provisional sum of £110,000 to this project from the Council’s property 

repairs fund, subject to the outcome of the procurement process. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 



CABINET 14.07.15 

8 
 
 

To ensure business continuity at the Winding Wheel, Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and 
the Parish Church. 

 
48  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 – as they contained information 
relating to an individual and financial and business affairs.  

 
49  

  
LINACRE ROAD UPDATE  
 
Further to Cabinet and Council reports in June 2014 (Cabinet Minute No. 16 
(2014/15)), Kier Asset Management submitted a report on the progress made on the 
Linacre Road Master Plan project and recommending for approval a draft Master 
Plan. Approval was also sought for an additional budget to fund the remaining work 
required to bring the site forward for residential development. 
 

The report outlined the progress already achieved and detailed the timeline for 
consultation on the draft Master Plan and its formal adoption. 
 

*RESOLVED - 
 
That it be recommended to Full Council: 
 
(1) That the Draft Master Plan dated May 2015, be approved, subject to any necessary revision, 

as the Council's stated planning position for the Linacre Road development site. 

 
(2) That additional funding of £30,000 be approved and that all costs attributable to bringing 

forward the site for sale be split on a pro-rata basis between the Housing Revenue Account 

and the General Fund ownerships, split one third and two thirds respectively. 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

The Master Plan with the Informal Planning Brief is to form the Council’s stated 
planning guidance in advance of Local Plan adoption in 2016. Its objective is to de-risk 
the site from a developer’s point of view, simplify the bidding and evaluation process, 
and accelerate capital receipt realisation.  
 
Additional contingency funding was required to ensure delivery of the project. This 
would enable th
[...]
ing the town centre, and increasing the supply and 
quality of housing. It was agreed to defer a decision on this until after the 
member development session on project groups had taken place.  



E&WBSC 02.06.15 

6 
 
 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the Work Programme be agreed. 

 
2) That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum’s 

recommendations be noted for further consideration at the next 
meeting. 
 

3) That it be considered at the next meeting whether to reschedule or 
remove the items pending on the Work Programme. 

 
4) That the Chair and Vice-Chair shall agree with the Policy and 

Scrutiny Officer the agenda for the meeting in July 2015, with regard 
to the progress reports referred to above, at Minute No. 6. 

 
 

9  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 April, 2015 were 
presented.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 20/05/2015 Council
	Minutes , 06/07/2015 Council

	8 Changes to Membership of Member Level Committees
	9 General Fund Budget Outturn 2014/15
	APPENDICESAF COUNCIL

	10 Replacement of Boilers at the Winding Wheel
	11 Changes to the disciplinary and dismissal procedures for Statutory Officers
	13 Sport and Leisure Equipment Replacement
	EIA

	14 Linacre Road,  Ashgate - Project Update
	May 2015 Draft Development Masterplan - Linacre Road Rev A
	JUNE 2015 APPENDIX 1 LINACRE ROAD
	GDC Linacre Road Mines Treatment costs June 2015 Appendix 2 1
	Approx Areas A-C to be read in conjunction with ID Geo quote Appendix 2 2

	16 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	17 Minutes of Cabinet
	Minutes , 16/06/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 30/06/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 14/07/2015 Cabinet

	18 Minutes of Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee
	Minutes , 30/06/2015 Joint Cabinet and Employment & General Committee

	19 Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	20 Minutes of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny C

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 22.07.15 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bexton 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Flood 
P Gilby 
 

T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Perkins 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 
 

 
 

7  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 18 and 20 May 
and 6 July, 2015 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair.  
 

8  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 



COUNCIL 22.07.15 

2 
 
 

The Mayor referred with sadness to the death of former Mayor, Alderman 
Whyatt. Members stood for a minutes silence in his honour. 
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Visiting Darmstadt with Councillor and Mrs Burrows. 

 Attending the Buxton Military Tattoo. 
 
The Mayor also referred to the honour of being part of the ceremony to 
confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Mayor, cabinet member 
and councillor Jim McManus.  
 

9  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bellamy, Brittain, L Collins, 
Dyke and Elliott. 
 

10  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

11  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

12  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

13  
  

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 the Leader was asked a question by 
Councillor Hitchin on how Chesterfield Borough Council was working to 
protect vulnerable members of society from central government cuts. The 
Leader provided a verbal response. 
 

14  
  

CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF MEMBER LEVEL COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator submitted a report detailing the 
Executive Leader of the Council’s proposed appointments to fill vacant 
seats on the Planning and Licensing Committees. 



COUNCIL 22.07.15 

3 
 
 

 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That Councillor Wall be appointed to sit on the Planning Committee 
for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 

2. That Councillor Slack be appointed to sit on the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 

 
15  

  
GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN 2014/15  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.20 the Chief Executive and the Chief 
Finance Officer submitted the General Fund Revenue and Capital 
Outturns for 2014/15 for Council’s consideration. The report contained 
details of the General Fund revenue account and the collection fund 
outturns as well as a summary of the General Fund and Capital 
programmes.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 2014/15 
be noted.  
 

16  
  

REPLACEMENT OF BOILERS AT THE WINDING WHEEL  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.47 the Cultural and Visitor Services 
Manager submitted a report requesting approval for the funding for the 
replacement of the boilers located at the Winding Wheel, which serve the 
Winding Wheel, Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and the Parish Church. 
 
Following the repair of one of the boilers earlier in 2015, the Council was 
advised that the future life of the system could not be guaranteed and 
parts of the system may not last long term. It was recommended that the 
replacement of the boilers be prioritised as a breakdown of the system 
over the winter could have a significant financial impact on the Winding 
Wheel and Pomegranate Theatre during the busy autumn/winter period. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the replacement of the boilers at the Winding Wheel be 
included in the Council’s capital programme 2015/16. 
 



COUNCIL 22.07.15 

4 
 
 

2. That the provisional sum of £110,000 be allocated to the project 
from the Council’s property repairs fund, subject to the outcome of a 
procurement process.  

 
17  

  
CHANGES TO THE DISCIPLINARY AND DISMISSAL PROCEDURES 
FOR STATUTORY OFFICERS  
 
The Executive Director submitted a report to inform Members of the 
legislative changes relating to disciplinary action in respect to the 
dismissal of statutory officers and to seek approval for proposed 
amendments to the Council’s Employment Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the 
Constitution) required as a result of these changes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the legislative changes to the disciplinary procedures for 
statutory officers be noted. 
 

2. That the Council’s Rules of Procedure, contained in the Council’s 
Constitution be amended to reflect the legislative changes.  
 

3. That further reports on changes to procedures in relation to 
disciplinary procedures for statutory officers be submitted to Council 
as necessary.  

 
18  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

19  
  

SPORT AND LEISURE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.39 the Sport and Leisure Manager 
submitted a request for Council to approve an investment in new fitness 
equipment for the Council’s sport and leisure facilities at the new Queen’s 
Park Sports Centre and at the Healthy Living Centre. 
 
RESOLVED –  



COUNCIL 22.07.15 

5 
 
 

 
1. That the proposed investment in new fitness equipment in the 

facilities at the Healthy Living Centre and at the new Queen’s Park 
Sports Centre be approved. 
 

2. That a maximum supplementary capital budget of £163,500 for the 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre project be granted.  

 
20  

  
LINACRE ROAD,  ASHGATE - PROJECT UPDATE  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.49 Kier Asset Management submitted the 
draft Master Plan for the Linacre Road site for Council approval. The 
report also sought approval for an additional budget to fund the remaining 
work required to bring the site forward for residential development.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Draft Master Plan dated May 2015, be approved, subject to 
any necessary revision, as the Council's stated planning position for 
the Linacre Road development site.  

 
2. That additional funding of £30,000 be granted and that all costs 

attributable to bringing forward the site for sale be split on a pro-rata 
basis between the Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund 
ownerships, split one third and two thirds respectively.  

 
21  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED -   
 
That the public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

22  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 20, 21 and 27 May, 3 and 10 June 
and 1 and 8 July, 2015. 
 
Licensing Committee of 1 July, 2015. 



COUNCIL 22.07.15 

6 
 
 

 
Planning Committee of 1 and 22 June, 2015. 
 
Planning Sub-Committee of 25 June, 2015. 
 

23  
  

MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 2, 16 and 30 
June and 14 July, 2015 be noted.  
 

2. That the recommendations at Cabinet Minute No.31 2015/16  
          be approved.  
 

24  
  

MINUTES OF JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 2 and 30 June, 2015 be 
noted.  
 

2. That the recommendation at Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee Minute 2015/16 No. 9 (2) be approved.  

 
25  

  
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 16 June, 2015 be approved.  
 

26  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes for the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 23 April and 2 June, 2015 be approved.  



COUNCIL 22.07.15 

7 
 
 

 
27  

  
QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 


